

No. 23-477

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND
NEXT FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND
BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS FOR SELF-GOVERNANCE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Rita M. Peters
Counsel of Record
Michael Farris
Robert Kelly
CITIZENS FOR SELF-GOVERNANCE
5850 San Felipe
Suite 575A
Houston, TX 77057
(540) 830-1229
rpeters@cosaction.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Because SB1 Treats Both Sexes Equally, Applying Heightened Scrutiny Would Dramatically Expand the Boundary Set By the Equal Protection Clause and Constitute Gross Federal Judicial Overreach. 5

 A. The Guarantee of the Equal Protection Clause Is That No Person Be Subjected To Special Legal Disabilities or Removed From the Law’s Protections Based on Unjustified or Animus-Based Discrimination. 6

 B. SB1 Does Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Under the Equal Protection Clause Because It Makes No Sex-Based Classification. 9

 C. Even If SB1 Could Be Considered to Make a Sex-Based Classification, It Should Not Be Subject To Heightened Scrutiny Because It Does Not Treat One Sex Less Favorably Than Another..... 11

II. The Court Should Refuse To Create a New “Quasi-Suspect Class” for Equal Protection Analysis Because To Do So Would Be To Expand the Reach of the Fourteenth Amendment In Violation of Core Principles of Federalism and Separation of Powers. 15

III. To Invalidate SB1, Even Under Heightened Scrutiny, Would Constitute Gross Federal Judicial Overreach In Violation of Core Principles of Federalism and Separation of Powers. 19

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	5, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7, 10, 18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13, 17, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	8, 13, 25
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	7, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9, 24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U. S. 11 (1905).	21
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 84 (2000).	9
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	21
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	7, 8, 9, 13

<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	8
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	8, 13
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	8, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644, 687-88 (2015).....	24, 26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	13
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	2
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	7, 13
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613, 1613 (2020).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5, 8, 13, 15, 26

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(a).....	21
-------------------------------------	----

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m).....	12, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5)(B)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1).....	9

Other Authorities

Evan D. Bernick, <i>Antisubjugation and the Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 110 Geo. L. J. 1 (2021).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.	6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.	5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 19, 25, 27
